tangible book value per Common Share as of May 31, 2018 is equal to the Company�s total tangible assets minus total

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD - Form 424B3

86

liabilities, all divided by the number of Common Shares outstanding as of May 31, 2018.

Assuming that the Company issues all 117,453,862 Common Shares upon exercise of the Warrants at a per share cash
exercise price of US$0.17 per Common Share, and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by the
Company, the Company�s net tangible book value as of May 31, 2018 would have been approximately US$5.22
million, or approximately US$0.013 per Common Share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of approximately US$0.065 per Common Share to the Company�s existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately US$0.157 per Common Share to new investors
acquiring Common Shares upon the exercise of the Warrants.

I-46

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD - Form 424B3

87

The Company determines dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share after this
offering from the exercise price per Common Share. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book
value per share to new investors.

Exercise price per share $ 0.170
   Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of May 31, 2018 $ (0.052)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 0.065

Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of May 31, 2018 after giving effect to this offering $ 0.013
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 0.157
Dilution as a percentage of exercise price 92.5%
The amounts above are based on 283,454,867 Common Shares outstanding as of May 31, 2018, including (i)
117,453,862 Common Shares issued in the Company�s Unit Offering, and (ii) 15,090,999 Common Shares issued in
the HCI Private Placement. The amounts also assume no exercise of outstanding options or other warrants or rights to
acquire Common Shares since that date.

To the extent that any of the Company�s outstanding options, warrants or other rights to acquire Common Shares (other
than the Warrants) are exercised, outstanding interest on the Notes is paid by issuance of Common Shares, the